

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY  
and FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair  
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board; et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HOWARD A. SAGASER  
IAN B. WIELAND  
Sagaser, Watkins &  
& Wieland PC  
5260 North Palm Avenue,  
Suite 400  
Fresno, California 93704  
Telephone: (559) 421-7000  
has@sw2law.com  
ian@sw2law.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
WENCONG FA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org  
WFa@pacificlegal.org  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Parties .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions at Issue.....	2
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
1. The Access Regulation.....	6
2. The Petitioners.....	7
B. Legal Background.....	8
1. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Divided Panel Decision.....	9

3. The En Banc Vote .....	10
C. Basic Legal Framework .....	11
1. Easements in Gross .....	11
2. Takings Background.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Conflict Between the Courts of Appeals.....	13
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Decision Below Undermines This Court’s Precedents and Sows Confusion in Takings Law.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Treat the Access Regulation as a <i>Per Se</i> Physical Taking Contradicts and Confuses This Court’s Precedents.....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregarded This Court’s Traditional Respect for the Right to Exclude .....	25
III. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle to Address an Issue of Nationwide Importance.....	27
Conclusion .....	31

**Appendix**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit, filed May 8, 2019 .....A-1

Memorandum Decision and Order  
Re: Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss,  
U.S. District Court for the Eastern  
District of California, filed June 29, 2016.....B-1

Memorandum Decision and Order  
Re: Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary  
Injunction, U.S. District Court for the Eastern  
District of California, filed May 26, 2016 .....C-1

Memorandum Decision and Order Denying  
in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction  
and Requesting Supplemental Briefing,  
filed Apr. 18, 2016..... D-1

Order denying petition for rehearing en banc,  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,  
filed Apr. 29, 2020.....E-1

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900.....F-1

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,  
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of  
California, filed Feb. 10, 2016 ..... G-1

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court (Pandol &amp; Sons)</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976).....	7
<i>Animas Valley Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	19
<i>Balestra v. Button</i> , 54 Cal. App. 2d 192 (1942) .....	12
<i>Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v. Borough of Bernardsville</i> , 608 A.2d 1377 (N.J. 1992) .....	19
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	10
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	30
<i>Greene v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1227 (2019).....	29
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	3, 13–17, 24



<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	24–27
<i>J.E.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981) .....	29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	3, 10, 21, 24–25
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	4, 16–17
<i>L.A. Terminal Land Co. v. Muir</i> , 136 Cal. 36 (1902) .....	11
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011) .....	30
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	7

<i>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 48 A.D.3d 529 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	19
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	4, 12
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	12
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	23
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	26–27
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011) .....	30
<i>Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991) .....	22–23, 30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	20, 23

*William C. Haas & Co., Inc. v.  
City and Cty. of S.F.,  
605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979) .....19*

*Williamson County Regional Planning  
Commission v. Hamilton Bank  
of Johnson City,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....16*

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1

    § 1331 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 157.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

Cal. Civ. Code § 802.....12

Cal. Lab. Code § 1152 .....6

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(e).....2, 6

    § 20900(e)(1)(A).....2, 6

    § 20900(e)(1)(B).....6

    § 20900(e)(3) .....6

### Other Authorities

- 2 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1766) .....26
- 6 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Est. § 15:9 (4th ed. 2019) ..... 11
- Breemer, J. David, *What Property Rights: The California Coastal Commission's History of Abusing Land Rights and Some Thoughts on the Underlying Causes*, 22 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 247 (2004).....29
- Callies, David L. & Breemer, J. David, *The Right to Exclude Others From Private Property: A Fundamental Constitutional Right*, 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 39 (2000) .....26
- Mongeau, Deborah, *Public Beach Access: An Annotated Bibliography*, 95 Law Lib. J. 515 (2003).....29
- Plater, Zygmunt J.B. & O'Loughlin, Michael, *Semantic Hygiene for the Law of Regulatory Takings, Due Process, and Unconstitutional Conditions—Making Use of a Muddy Supreme Court Exactions Case*, 89 U. Colo. L. Rev. 741 (2018)..... 12

Sisk, Gregory C., *Returning to the PruneYard: The Unconstitutionality of State-Sanctioned Trespass in the Name of Speech*,  
32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 389 (2009) .....22, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture Econ. Res. Serv.,  
Cash Receipts by State,  
[https://data.ers.usda.gov/reports.aspx?ID=17843#Pcb830fe124054416910e3a94ef0542dd\\_2\\_17iT0R0x5](https://data.ers.usda.gov/reports.aspx?ID=17843#Pcb830fe124054416910e3a94ef0542dd_2_17iT0R0x5)  
(last accessed July 27, 2020) .....28
